

20-3977-cv(L), 20-3978-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

E. JEAN CARROLL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his personal capacity,

Defendant-Appellant,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Movant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

MARC E. KASOWITZ
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE WESTFALL ACT APPLIES TO THE PRESIDENT	7
A. The Plain Meaning of “Any Employee of the Government” Includes the President.....	7
B. Even Under Carroll’s Construction That the Section 2671 List of Employees is Exclusive, the FTCA Applies to the President.....	12
II. PRESIDENT TRUMP WAS ACTING WITHIN THE SCOPE OF HIS EMPLOYMENT.	16
A. D.C. Law Governs the Scope-of-Employment Question.....	16
B. The Allegedly Defamatory Statements Were Made Within the Scope of Employment.	18
1. Addressing Issues of Public Concern is Within the Scope of the President’s Employment.....	18
2. It is Irrelevant that Defamation is an Intentional Tort.	21
C. Carroll’s Test Is Non-Justiciable.....	24
D. On-Point Authority Confirms that Trump Acted Within the Scope of Employment.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	9
<i>Allaithi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 753 F.3d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Am. Soc’y. of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	22
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2011).....	22, 24
<i>Bailey v. J & B Trucking Servs., Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008).....	17
<i>Bello v. United States</i> , 93 F. App’x 288 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	7
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	7
<i>Brumfield v. Sanders</i> , 232 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Budik v. Ashley</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	8
<i>CAIR v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	25

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997).....24

Cloonan v. Holder,
602 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2009).....17

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....8

Demas v. Levitsky,
291 A.D.2d 653 (3d Dep’t 2002).....21, 22

Dist. of Columbia v. Bamidele,
103 A.3d 516 (D.C. 2014)20

Dist. of Columbia v. Coleman,
667 A.2d 811 (D.C. 1995)17

Dist. of Columbia v. Coron,
515 A.2d 435 (D.C. 1986)24

Does 1-10 v. Haaland,
973 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2020)17

Fort Stewart Sch. v. FLRA,
495 U.S. 641 (1990).....9

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....16

Freiman v. Lazur,
925 F.Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1996).....19

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
5 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 1998).....26

Harbury v. Hayden,
522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....17

Hechinger Co. v. Johnson,
761 A.2d 15 (D.C. 2000)20

Heindel v. Bowery Sav. Bank,
 138 A.D.2d 787 (3d Dep’t 1988).....21

Ierardi v. Sisco,
 119 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 1997)20

In re Iraq & Afghanistan Detainees Litig.,
 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007).....17, 23

Jacobs v. Vrobel,
 724 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....17

Jordan v. Medley,
 711 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....20

Klayman v. Obama,
 125 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2015).....20

Lowy v. Travelers Prop. & Cas. Co.,
 2000 WL 526702 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2000)24

M.J. Uline Co. v. Cashdan,
 171 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1948).....20

Magowan v. Lowery,
 166 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2016).....17, 19

Majano v. United States,
 469 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....17, 20

McNeil v. Duncan,
 2020 WL 1536252 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2020)17

Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Ltd. P’ship,
 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....9

Mississippi v. Johnson,
 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....13

N.X. v. Cabrini Med. Ctr.,
 97 N.Y.2d 247 (2002)21

New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)25

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....3

Overton v. Ebert,
180 A.D.2d 955 (3d Dep’t 1992).....21

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. Reddick,
398 A.2d 27 (D.C. 1979)21

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....15

Quinones v. United States,
492 F.2d 1269 (3d Cir. 1974)26

Rasul v. Myers,
512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....17

Rausman v. Baugh,
248 A.D.2d 8 (2d Dep’t 1998).....21, 22

Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.,
42 N.Y.2d 369 (1977)23

Riviello v. Waldron,
47 N.Y.2d 297 (1979).....24

Sabharwal & Finkel, LLC v. Sorrell,
117 A.D.3d 437 (1st Dep’t 2014)23

Samantar v. Yousef,
560 U.S. 305 (2010).....10, 11

Schechter v. Merch. Home Delivery, Inc.,
892 A.2d 415 (D.C. 2006)20

Schneider v. Kissinger,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....25

<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	9
<i>Shirvinski v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 673 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Smith v. Clinton</i> , 886 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Steele v. Meyer</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)	23
<i>Swarna v. Al-Awadi</i> , 622 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....	14
<i>United States v. Holcombe</i> , 277 F.2d 143 (4th Cir. 1960)	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Weiner v. Doubleday & Co.</i> , 142 A.D.2d 100 (1st Dep’t 1988)	23
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 71 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22, 27
<i>Wuterich v. Murtha</i> , 562 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 111	10
28 U.S.C. § 451	12, 13, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2671	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 50.157
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 245 cmt. f21, 24
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 247 cmt. c.....4, 21, 22, 24
